

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAR 27 1987

JOSEPH F. SPANIOL, JR.
CLERK

No. 86-772

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1987

CITY OF ST. LOUIS,
Petitioner,

VS.

JAMES H. PRAPROTNIK
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JAMES J. WILSON
City Counselor

*JULIAN L. BUSH
Assistant City Counselor
Room 314 City Hall
St. Louis, Missouri 63103
(314) 622-3361

Attorneys for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties Below	i
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	2
Statement of Case	2
Summary of the Argument	10
Argument	13
I. Hamsher's Decision To Transfer Plaintiff Was Not A Policy Of The City Of St. Louis: A) If Made In Retaliation For Plaintiff's Civil Service Appeal, It Was Contrary To City Policy; and B) Hamsher Did Not Have The Authority To Make Personnel Policy For The City, Even Though The City May Not Have Had An Appeals Process For Reviewing His Transfer Decisions Without Showing Deference To His Decisions	15
A. The Lower Court's Opinion Is Inconsistent With The Results In <i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> and <i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> Where Employees Who Had Been Delegated The Authority To Make Decisions And Who Made Decisions Which Ended The Matters Decided Were Not Deemed Policymakers	17
B. The Opinion Below Is Inconsistent With The Court's Pronouncements On Municipal Policy Because Hamsher Was Not Delegated	

The Authority To Make City Employment Policy, And He Did Not Make A Rule Of General Applicability	18
C. Liability Cannot Be Imposed On Cities On The Sole Basis That A Decision Has Been Made That Is Not Subject To Review Because Such Liability Is Inconsistent With Congress' Rejection Of Respondeat Superior	21
D. A Policy Is Never Made By One Who Acts — Contrary To Orders; A Policymaker Is One In Whom The Ultimate Authority To Make Decisions Is Placed By The Local Government's Fundamental Law	24
E. Hamsher's Decision Was Not A City Policy: If It Was Illicitly Motivated, It Was Contrary To The Charter; And Hamsher Did Not Have The Authority To Make Employment Policy	28
II. The Verdict Exonerating Hamsher Is Inconsistent With The Verdict Returned Against The City	31
A. The City "Policy" Upon Which Liability Was Imposed Was Hamsher's Transfer Of Plaintiff	31
B. §1983 Requires Factual Causation	35
C. §1983 Requires Proximate Causation With Respect To Both Cities And Individuals	36
D. The Consequences Of Plaintiff's Transfer Were Equally Forseeable To Frank Hamsher, City Policymaker, As To Frank Hamsher, Individual Actor	40
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases Cited:	
Bennett v. City of Slidell, 728 F.2d 762, 769 (5th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 105 S.Ct. 3476, 87 L.Ed.2d 612 (1985)	16
Bosse v. Civil Service Commission of City of St. Louis, 658 S.W.2d 66 (Mo.App. 1983)	4
Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	35
City of Los Angeles v. Heller, 475 U.S. ____, 89 L.Ed.2d 806 (1986)	31,32,43
City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc., 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	10,20,44
City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle, 471 U.S. 808 (1985) ...	<i>passim</i>
City of Springfield v. Kibbe, 55 U.S.L.W. 4239 (1987) ..	39
Givhan v. Western Line Consolid. Sch. Dist., 439 U.S. 410 (1979)	36
Goff v. Continental Oil Co., 678 F.2d 593, 398 (5th Cir: 1982)	30
Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	34
Martinez v. California, 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	12,37
Memphis Community School District v. Stachura, 477 U.S. ____, 91 L.Ed.2d 249 (1986)	33
Milwaukee and St. P. Ry. Co. v. Kellogg, 94 U.S. 469 (1877)	37
Monell v. Dept. of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..	<i>passim</i>
Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	14,37

Moor v. County of Alameda, 411 U.S. 693 (1973) 34

Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Board of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977) 11,35,36

Owen v. City of Independence, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) . 20,38,39,40

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. ____ (1986),
89 L.Ed.2d 452 (1986) *passim*

Polk County v. Dodson, 454 U.S. 312 (1981) 17,18,26

Praprotnik v. City of St. Louis, 798 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir.
1986) 1,9,17,32,33,40

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976) 27

Rookard v. Health & Hospitals Corp., 710 F.2d 41 (2d
Cir. 1983) 16

State ex rel. St. Louis Fire Fighters Association Local
No. 73 v. Stemmler, 479 S.W.2d 456 (Mo. banc
1972) 29

Stefanelli v. Minard, 342 U.S. 117 (1951) 13

Westborough Mall, Inc. v. City of Cape Girardeau, 794
F.2d 330 (8th Cir. 1986) 14

Constitutional Provisions:

U. S. Constitution, First Amendment 2,9,32,33,35

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. §1331 35

42 U.S.C. §1983 *passim*

42 U.S.C. §1988 34

Civil Rights Act of 1866 34

Miscellaneous:

Blackmun, Section 1983 and Federal Protection of Individual Rights — Will The Statute Remain Alive or Fade Away, 60 N.Y.U.L.REV. 1	13
Harper, James and Coray, The Law of Torts, 2nd Ed. (1986)	13
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, Prosser & Keeton on Torts (5th Ed. 1984)	23,36,37
Leuchtman, Joint Liability in Police Misconduct Cases, 60 Mich. B.J. 93, 96 (1981)	14
Levin, The Section 1983 Municipal Immunity Doctrine, 65 Georgetown L.J. 1483, 1540 (1977)	14
Seng, Municipal Liability For Police Misconduct, 51 Miss. L. J. 1, 11 (1980)	24
Am Jur 2d, Master and Servant, §406	43
Annot. 78 ALR 365	43

No. 86-772
